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Location of Forest Carbon Offset Projects in the United States. Source: EnviroAtlas.
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Location of Conservation Banks and Habitat Crediting Projects in the United 

States. Source: EnviroAtlas.
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Location of Wetland Bank Projects and In-Lieu Fee Program Boundaries

in the United States. Source: EnviroAtlas.
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Forest Carbon 
Opportunities

Select for state, 
private, and tribal land 

ownership

Remove all lands already 
protected by conservation 

easements

Forested areas

Improved forest management (IFM) 
projects can only occur in forested areas.

Baseline forest carbon stocks 
compared to regional average 

carbon stocks for ecotype

IFM projects generate more offsets in 
forests with higher than average carbon 
storage. 

Competitiveness with timber

IFM projects often compete with traditional 
timber harvesting methods, and will be 
more competitive in places that are more 
difficult to harvest. 

Analysis of Forest Carbon Opportunities: Analytical Framework

INDICATORS
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Analysis of Forest Carbon Opportunities: Indicators, Data Sources, and Scoring Method

Indicator Forested areas

Baseline forest carbon stocks compared to 

regional average carbon stocks for that 

ecotype Competitiveness with timber

Source(s) EnviroAtlas
Above and below-ground biomass

EPA Ecosystems Research (Ecoregions)

US Census Bureau 2012 Economic 

Census

Unit % forested area per HUC 12
% difference between average biomass in HUC 

12 and average biomass in level IV ecoregion
Number of sawmills per county

Scoring method Natural breaks Natural breaks, only >0% Natural breaks

Scores

1 (low opportunity) < 5.08 % < 0 20-21

2 5.09 - 14.45% 0.01 - 1.39% 16-19

3 14.46 – 25.00% 1.40 - 3.08% 14-15

4 25.01 - 35.94% 3.09 - 4.78% 12-13

5 35.95 - 46.48% 4.79 - 7.04% 10-11

6 46.49 - 56.25% 7.05 - 9.58% 8-9

7 56.26 - 65.63% 9.58 - 12.98% 6-7

8 65.64 – 75.00% 12.99 - 16.93% 4-5

9 75.01 - 84.77% 16.94 - 22.30% 1-3

10 (high 

opportunity)
84.78 – 100% > 22.30% 0
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Results: Forest Carbon Opportunities, All Forested Lands
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Conservation Easement Source for Conservation Easement Data: National Conservation Easement Database. 

Downloaded April 2018, https://www.conservationeasement.us/

https://www.conservationeasement.us/
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Results: Forest Carbon Opportunities on State, Private, and Tribal 

Lands

Non-forested areas or non-privately owned forests
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Habitat 
Conservation 
Opportunities

Select for state, private, 
and tribal land ownership

Remove all lands 
already protected by 

conservation 
easements

Forested areas

This screening tool focuses on habitat 
conservation opportunities in forested areas 
only.

Presence of threatened or endangered 
species

The more threatened or endangered species 
present, the greater the need for habitat 
conservation.  

Land designated as Critical Habitat

Land that the USFWS has designated as critical 
habitat has a greater need for conservation.

Waterway designated as Critical Habitat

Waterways that the USFWS has designated as 
critical habitat have a greater need for 
conservation.

Analysis of Habitat Conservation Opportunities: Analytical Framework

INDICATORS
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Indicator Forested areas

Presence of threatened or 

endangered species

Lands designated as 

Critical Habitat

Waterways designated as 

Critical Habitat

Source EnviroAtlas EnviroAtlas

USFWS Critical Habitat for 

Threatened & Endangered 

Species

USFWS Critical Habitat for 

Threatened & Endangered 

Species

Unit
% forested area per 

HUC-12
# of species per HUC-12

% of HUC-12 that is 

designated as critical habitat

# of designated kilometers

per HUC-12

Scoring method Natural breaks Natural breaks Natural breaks

Scores

1 (low opportunity) < 5.08 % 0 < 2.4% < 2.95

2 5.09 - 14.45% 1 2.4 - 8.3% 8.54

3 14.46 – 25.00% 2 8.3 - 16.0% 13.71

4 25.01 - 35.94% 3 16.0 - 24.8% 18.95

5 35.95 - 46.48% 4 24.8 - 35.4% 24.93

6 46.49 - 56.25% 5 35.4 - 47.0% 32.33

7 56.26 - 65.63% 6 47.0 - 59.8% 42.09

8 65.64 – 75.00% 7 59.8 - 74.8% 57.32

9 75.01 - 84.77% 8-9 74.8 - 90.8% 93.93

10 (high opportunity) 84.78 – 100% >9 > 90.8% > 93.93

Analysis of Habitat Conservation Opportunities: Indicators, Data Sources, and Scoring Method
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Results: Habitat Conservation Opportunities on All Forested Lands
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Conservation Easement Source for Conservation Easement Data: National Conservation Easement Database. 

Downloaded April 2018, https://www.conservationeasement.us/

https://www.conservationeasement.us/
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Results: Habitat Conservation Opportunities on State, Private, and 

Tribal Forested Lands

Non-forested areas or non-privately owned forests
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Analysis of Wetland Restoration Opportunities: Analytical Framework

Wetland Restoration 
Opportunities

Select for state, 
private, and tribal land 

ownership

Remove all lands 
already protected by 

conservation easements

Indicator: Forested areas

This screening tool focuses on wetland 
restoration opportunities in forested areas 

only.

Indicator: Potential wetland areas

In order to be a good location for wetland 
restoration, the project site must be 
suitable for wetlands, based on 
topography, soil drainage, and elevation.

Indicator: Presence of exotic/ 
invasive species

These species make it more difficult to 
restore wetland areas, so the fewer 
exotic/invasive species present, the better 
candidate an area is for restoration.

INDICATORS
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Analysis of Wetland Restoration Opportunities: Indicators, Data Sources, and Scoring Method

Indicator Potential wetland areas Forested areas Presence of exotics/invasives

Source EnviroAtlas EnviroAtlas
USGS Nonindigenous Aquatic Species 

Database

Unit Level of potential % forests per HUC-12

# of introductions and/or observations of 

nonindigenous aquatic fishes, mammals, 

reptiles, amphibians, invertebrates, and plants 

since 2010 per HUC-12

Scoring method - Natural breaks Natural breaks

Scores

1 (low opportunity)
No evident potential

< 5.08 % >664

2 - 5.09 - 14.45% 287-663

3 - 14.46 – 25.00% 177-286

4 Low potential 25.01 - 35.94% 120-176

5 - 35.95 - 46.48% 75-119

6 - 46.49 - 56.25% 450-74

7 Moderate potential 56.26 - 65.63% 28-49

8 - 65.64 – 75.00% 12-27

9 - 75.01 - 84.77% 1-11

10 (high opportunity) High potential 84.78 – 100% 0
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Results: Wetland Restoration Opportunities on All Forested Lands
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Conservation Easement Source for Conservation Easement Data: National Conservation Easement Database. 

Downloaded April 2018, https://www.conservationeasement.us/
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Results: Wetland Restoration Opportunities on State, Private, and 

Tribal Forested Lands

Non-forested areas or non-privately owned forests
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Conservation Easement

Multiple Benefits Opportunities on All Forested Lands  

Source for Conservation Easement Data: National Conservation Easement Database. 

Downloaded April 2018, https://www.conservationeasement.us/
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Non-forested areas or non-privately owned forests

Multiple Benefits Opportunities on State, Private, and Tribal Forested 

Lands
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Northern Pacific Coast and the 

Cascades-Sierra Mountain Province

Southeastern and Mississippi 

Alluvial Plans

Northern Mixed-wood and Softwood 

Shield

Four Corners

The Northern Forest

Multiple Benefits Opportunities on State, Private, and Tribal Forested 

Lands: High-Potential Regions  

Southern Appalachia 

and Southeast
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Non-forested areas or non-privately owned forests
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Cross-Boundary Shared Investments: USFS Administrative Boundaries and 

Multiple Benefits Opportunities on State, Private, and Tribal Forested Lands
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Non-forested areas or non-privately owned forests

< 8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16-17

18-19

> 19

Score



Use Case 

Introduction

[Overview map of study area]

[Brief statement on study area 

geography]

ENVIROATLAS USE CASE

Opportunities for Cross-Boundary Shared Investments: Northern Pacific 

Coast, Cascades-Sierra Mountain Province, and Northern Rockies

USFS land

Areas within 5 miles of USFS land

Non-forested areas or non-privately owned forests
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Opportunities for Cross-Boundary Shared Investments: 

Northern Mixed-Wood and Softwood Shield
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Opportunities for Cross-Boundary Shared Investments: The Northern Forest
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Opportunities for Cross-Boundary Shared Investments: 

Southeastern and Mississippi Alluvial Plans
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Opportunities for Cross-Boundary Shared Investments: 

Four Corners

USFS land
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Non-forested areas or non-privately owned forests

< 8

9

10

11

12

14

15

16-17

18-19

> 19

Score



Use Case 

Introduction

[Overview map of study area]

[Brief statement on study area 

geography]

ENVIROATLAS USE CASE
How USFS Can Catalyze Shared Investments in Working Forests
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Interested in learning more?

•

•

•

•

https://arcg.is/01HXqb
http://www.conference.ifas.ufl.edu/aces/documents/Bennett  ACES2018- New Opportuinites....pdf
http://conference.ifas.ufl.edu/aces/
http://www.epa.gov/enviroatlas
https://www.forest-trends.org/publications/enviroatlas-use-cases/

